

No. 23-10078

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SUSAN NEESE; JAMES HURLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Amarillo Division
Case No. 2:21-cv-00163-Z

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice-President and General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Avenue SE, #231
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Certificate of interested persons | i |
| Statement regarding oral argument | ii |
| Table of contents..... | iii |
| Table of authorities | v |
| Statement of jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statement of the issues..... | 2 |
| Statement of the case | 2 |
| I. Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and <i>Bostock</i> | 2 |
| II. Secretary Becerra’s Notification of May 10, 2021 | 5 |
| III. Dr. Susan Neese | 7 |
| IV. Dr. James Hurly | 11 |
| V. The district-court proceedings | 11 |
| Summary of argument..... | 13 |
| Standard of review | 15 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. The district court correctly held that the plaintiffs have Article III standing to challenge Secretary Becerra’s Notification of May 10, 2021..... | 16 |
| A. The plaintiffs need not demonstrate an “intention to engage in course of conduct arguably affected with a constitutional interest, but proscribed by a statute” | 17 |
| B. The Notification presents a “credible threat” that the Secretary will take enforcement action against the plaintiffs unless they change their behavior | 21 |
| C. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking has no relevance to the plaintiffs’ standing and does not obviate their Article III injuries in any event | 28 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | The district court correctly held that Secretary Becerra’s Notification of May 10, 2021 is reviewable under the APA | 38 |
| A. | The Notification is final agency action under <u>5 U.S.C. § 704</u> | 39 |
| B. | The post-enforcement judicial review provided by section 1557 and Title IX is not an “adequate remedy” within the meaning of <u>5 U.S.C. § 704</u> | 43 |
| C. | <i>Thunder Basin</i> does not preclude a preenforcement challenge to the Secretary’s Notification..... | 46 |
| III. | The district court correctly held that Secretary Becerra’s Notification of May 10, 2021, should be held unlawful and set aside | 48 |
| A. | The Secretary’s Notification misconstrues the holding of <i>Bostock</i> | 48 |
| B. | <i>Bostock</i> did not purport to resolve the meaning of sex discrimination in Title IX or section 1557 | 52 |
| | Conclusion | 54 |
| | Certificate of service | 55 |
| | Certificate of compliance | 56 |
| | Certificate of electronic compliance..... | 57 |
| | Addendum | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 17, 26 |
| <i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) | 31, 42 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | passim |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 46 |
| <i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020) | 28 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 21 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 25, 27 |
| <i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 34 |
| <i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 22 |
| <i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) | 31 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) | 17 |
| <i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>El Paso Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 667 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1982) | 29 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 20, 44 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 25 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) | 48 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) | 25 |

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, [561 U.S. 1](#) (2010) 17, 25, 26

In re Louisiana Crawfish Producers, [852 F.3d 456](#) (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Justice v. Hosemann, [771 F.3d 285](#) (5th Cir. 2014) 38

Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services, [500 U.S. 90](#) (1991) 52

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, [140 S. Ct. 2367](#) (2020) 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, [504 U.S. 555](#) (1992) 16

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., [549 U.S. 118](#) (2007) 17

Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. EPA, [286 F.3d 554](#) (D.C. Cir. 2002) 34

National Treasury Employees Union v. Cornelius, [617 F. Supp. 365](#) (D.D.C. 1985) 20

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc., [988 F.3d 318](#) (6th Cir. 2021)..... 53

Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, [332 F.3d 654](#) (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 34

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin, [522 F.3d 533](#) (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Sackett v. EPA, [566 U.S. 120](#) (2012) 14, 45

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., [323 U.S. 134](#) (1944) 42

State v. Biden, [10 F.4th 538](#) (5th Cir. 2021) 42

Steffel v. Thompson, [415 U.S. 452](#) (1974)..... 16, 26, 44

Stenberg v. Carhart, [530 U.S. 914](#) (2000) 17, 23, 25

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, [573 U.S. 149](#) (2014).....17, 26, 27, 38

Texas v. EEOC, [933 F.3d 433](#) (5th Cir. 2019) passim

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, [510 U.S. 200](#) (1994) 38, 46

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., [578 U.S. 590](#) (2016)..... 39

United States v. Mead Corp., [533 U.S. 218](#) (2001) 42

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., [484 U.S. 383](#) (1988) 26

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, [13 F.4th 434](#) (5th Cir. 2021) 21

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, [142 S. Ct. 522](#) (2021) passim
Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC, [872 F.2d 438](#) (D.C. Cir. 1989) 34

Statutes

[20 U.S.C. § 1681\(a\)](#) 3, 50
[20 U.S.C. § 1681\(a\)\(1\)–\(9\)](#) 3
[20 U.S.C. § 1682](#) 44, 47
[20 U.S.C. § 1683](#) 14, 47, 48
[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#) 2
[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) 2, 46
[42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2\(a\)\(1\)–\(2\)](#) 3
[5 U.S.C. § 702](#) 19, 20
[5 U.S.C. § 704](#) 38, 39, 43, 44
[5 U.S.C. § 706](#) 22
[5 U.S.C. § 706\(2\)\(A\)](#) 1, 12
[5 U.S.C. § 706\(2\)\(B\)](#) 19
[5 U.S.C. § 706\(2\)\(C\)](#) 19
[Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207\(a\)](#) 24

Rules

Dep’t of Health & Human Services, *Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking*, [87 Fed. Reg. 47,824](#) (Aug. 4, 2022) 32
 Department of Health And Human Services, *Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972*, [86 Fed. Reg. 27,984](#) (May 25, 2021) 1, 5

Other Authorities

Azeen Ghorayshi, *Report Reveals Sharp Rise in Transgender Young People in the U.S.*, New York Times (June 10, 2022)..... 10

Jody L. Herman, Andrew R. Flores, and Kathryn K. O’Neill, *How Many Adults And Youth Identify As Transgender In The United States?*, The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law (June 2022)..... 11

Oliver Wendell Holmes, *The Path of the Law*, 110 Harv. L. Rev. 991 (1997) 43
